
 
 

 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Climate 
Change Delivery & Environment 
 

Tuesday, 18 April 2023 at 3.00 pm 

Council Chamber - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
If you wish to view proceedings, please click on this Live Stream Link 

 
However, that will not allow you to participate in the meeting. 
 

Items for Decision 
 

The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 

will become effective at the end of the working day on 25th April 2023 unless called in by 
that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 

These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
Martin Reeves 

Chief Executive 
April 2023 

 
Committee Officer: Committee Services 

Email: committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

https://oxon.cc/DDCMCCDE18042023


Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declaration of Interest  
 

2. Questions from County Councillors  

 

Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two working 
days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the Cabinet 
Member’s delegated powers. 

 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one meeting is 

limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary question at the meeting) 
and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in total. As with questions at 
Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the end of this item will receive a 

written response. 
 

Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and will be 
the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such other councillor 
or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not be the subject of further 

debate at this meeting. Questions received after the despatch of the agenda, but before 
the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of Addenda circulated at the meeting, 

together with any written response which is available at that time. 
 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

 
Members of the public who wish to speak at this meeting can attend the meeting in 

person or ‘virtually’ through an online connection. 
 
Requests to speak must be submitted by no later than 9am four working days before the 

meeting.  Requests to speak should be sent to 
committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk . 

 
If you are speaking ‘virtually’, you may submit a written statement of your presentation to 
ensure that if the technology fails, then your views can still be taken into account. A 

written copy of your statement can be provided no later than 9 am 2 working days before 
the meeting. Written submissions should be no longer than 1 A4 sheet. 

  

4. Community Action Group Grant Funding (Pages 1 - 26) 

 
Forward Plan Ref: 2023/077 
Contact: Rachel Burns, Waste Strategy Manager, rachel.burns@oxfordshire.gov.uk   

 
Report by Corporate Director Environment & Place (CMDCCDE    ). 

 
To agree to fund the Community Action Group network for 3 years through a grant 
funding agreement. 

mailto:committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:rachel.burns@oxfordshire.gov.uk


Page 2  
 

 

 

Councillors declaring interests  
 

General duty  

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 

on the agenda headed ‘Declarations of Interest’ or as soon as it becomes apparent to 

you.  

 

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?  

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your employment; sponsorship (i.e. payment for
[...]
sation. 



 

Divisions Affected – All 

 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CLIMATE CHANGE DELIVERY & 
ENVIRONMENT  

18 APRIL 2023 
 

COMMUNITY ACTION GROUPS GRANT FUNDING 
 

Report by Bill Cotton 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to 

 
Approve the proposal to enter into a 3-year grant funding arrangement with the 
Community Action Group Project Oxfordshire Limited 

 

Executive Summary 

 
2. The Community Action Group (CAG) project is a network of over 100 grassroots 

community groups working on waste, energy, transport, biodiversity and food.  

They hold over 5,000 events and activities a year, with over 38,000 attendees, 
and brought almost £1,600,000 in funding and income to the county in 20/21, 

as well as all the unmeasurable social benefits of thriving, connected 
communities.  
 

3. OCC has fully funded this network since 2001, firstly through a contract with 
Resource Futures (RF; a consultancy), and then, after a dedicated Community 

Interest Company was established, directly with Community Action Groups 
Project (Oxfordshire) Limited (CAGPOL).  The contract is for ‘support services’ 
to the network and includes insurance support and practical resources to help 

groups as well as 2 FTE staff members to advise, signpost, provide training and 
communications and help groups apply for funding. 

 
4. To help us meet our climate aspirations, in the agreed 2022/23 budget papers 

OCC committed to increasing support for the CAG network. The funding was 

increased from £91,800 to £183,800.  A contract variation was agreed with 
CAGPOL to enable increased delivery to start immediately while a longer-term 

funding mechanism was determined 
 

5. Following advice from OCC legal services and then external legal advisors, it 

has been determined that funding via a grant is appropriate, and a 3-year 
arrangement is proposed. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Background 

 
6. Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) benefits from the CAG project in seve
[...]
alities,  

(c) prioritising the health and wellbeing of our residents,  
(d) preserving and improving access to nature and green spaces, and  

(e) working with local businesses and partners for environmental, economic 
and social benefit. 

 

15. The CAG network is referenced in the Climate Action Framework and activities 
help to support work happening the waste, active travel, biodiversity, public 

health, trees, flooding and climate teams.  All of these service areas have 
regular contact with CAGPOL staff members to identify opportunities for joint 
working and enhancing/promoting existing activities. 

 

Financial Implications 

 
16. The grant will total £626,100 over 3 years (£208,700/year).  Increased support 

for the CAG project was allocated and agreed as part of the 2022/23 budget 

setting process, and funds for LFHW and home composting work will continue. 
 

17. The proposal to enter into a grant agreement is within existing revenue budgets 
- there are no additional budgetary implications.  

 

Comments checked by: Danny Doherty, Finance Business Partner (interim) 
07917 718 681   danny.doherty@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Page 3



Legal Implications 

 
18. External legal advice was sought in respect of the application of the subsidy 

control legislation to the proposed grant. The grant will constitute a subsidy  and 
be subject to the requirements of the Subsidy Control Act 2022.  Officers are 

satisfied that the proposed grant is compliant with the subsidy control principles 
having undertaken an initial assessment against the subsidy control principles. 
The subsidy will need to be published on the government’s subsidy control 

database once awarded. 
 

Comments checked by: Jayne Pringle, Interim Principal Solicitor Contracts & 
Conveyancing  Jayne.pringle@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Staff Implications 

 
19. There are no new staffing implications.  Staff time to manage the current 

contractual arrangement will continue to be used to manage th
[...]
e Action Framework

Rachel 

Burns, 

OCC, 

Katherine 

Chesson, 

CAGPOL

Through output 

monitoring, reported to 

OCC through regualr 

catch ups and annual 

report

People & Organizations
Drives organizational and systemic change to address the climate 

and ecological emergency 
2

CAGPOL contract is specifically 

designed to deliver this objective for 

the Climate Action Framework

P
age 25



Just transition Promotes green innovation and job creation 2
Community wealth building aspect 

focuses on this area specifically

Rachel 

Burns, 

OCC, 

Katherine 

Chesson, 

CAGPOL

Through output 

monitoring, reported to 

OCC through regualr 

catch ups and annual 

report

Just transition Promotes health and wellbeing 1

Communications work and group 

activities cover this area hopefully 

leading to behaviour change

Just transition Reduces poverty and inequality 1

the impacts of climate change can be 

more disproportianally felt by 

disadvantaged communities.  

CAGPOL's work to give a voice to the 

marginialised and to work across 

Oxfordshire to address the climate 

emergency will help this

P
age 26


	Agenda
	4 Community Action Group Grant Funding
	04z1 Equality Impact Assessment
	04z2 Appraisal






Minutes of the meeting


 

OXFORDSHIRE DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER 
FOR CLIMATE CHANGE DELIVERY & ENVIRONMENT 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 18 April 2023 commencing at 3.00 pm 

and finishing at 3.45 pm 
 

Present: 

 
 

Councillor   – in the Chair  

 
Dr Pete Sudbury 

 

  

 

  

 
 
 

The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 

insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
(Agenda Item 1) 

 
There were none. 

 

2 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda Item 2) 

 

There were none. 
 

3 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item 3) 

 
There were none. 

 

4 COMMUNITY ACTION GROUP GRANT FUNDING  
(Agenda Item 4) 

 

Cabinet Member for Climate Change Delivery and Environment welcomed 
the report by saying that the Community Action Group were important for 
climate change action. 

 
RESOLVED  

 
The Cabinet Member agreed to approve the proposal to enter into a 3-year 
grant funding arrangement with the Community Action Group Project 

Oxfordshire Limited. 
 

 



CC1 
 

 in the Chair 

  

Date of signing   

 

 
 
 


